

Case No.15-15307

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Arizona Dream Act Coalition, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Jan K. Brewer, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from Injunction Issued Against Defendant-Appellants by the
United States District Court for the District of Arizona, (Campbell, J.)
Case No. CV12-02546

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF THE DECISION
BELOW**

Dale L. Wilcox*
Michael M. Hethmon
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Ninth Cir. Bar

* Admission pending in District of Columbia
subject to oversight by an attorney admitted
in D.C.

Phone: (202) 232-5590
Fax: (202) 464-3590
e-mail: litigation @irli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS1

AUTHORITY TO FILE AND RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

I. ALTHOUGH WAIVED, THE COURT MAY CONSIDER
PREEMPTION3

II. COURTS MUST AVOID ADDRESSING BROAD CONSTITUTIONAL
QUESTIONS WHEN POSSIBLE4

III. EVEN IF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES ARE SUCCESSFUL, THEY
ARE NOT PERMITTED TO OBTAIN AN ARIZONA DRIVER’S
LICENSE.....4

IV. DACA IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL *ULTRAVIRES* AGENCY ACTION
.....6

A. *Immigration statutes control over conflicting Executive
Branch policymaking*6

B. *Congress barred or displaced presidential authority to
grant deferred action relief on a categorical basis*.....9

 1. INA § 103 (Powers and Duties of the Secretary).....11

 2. INA §101(a)(13) (Admission defined)11

 3. INA § 235 (Inspection by immigration officers)12

4. <u>INA §§ 211, 214, 291 (Alien’s burden of proof)</u>	13
5. <u>INA § 240 (Removal proceedings)</u>	15
6. <u>INA § 241 (Detention and removal of aliens ordered removed)</u>	16
<i>B. Congress has consistently rolled back executive discretion</i>	18
1. <u>Pre-INA attempts to informally authorize agency discretion over deportation</u>	18
2. <u>Extended Voluntary Departure and the Non-Priority Program</u>	19
3. <u>INA § 244 (Temporary Protected Status)</u>	20
4. <u>Deferred Enforced Departure and the Foreign Policy Justification</u>	22
5. <u>INA § 240B (Post-IIRIRA Voluntary Departure)</u>	23
6. <u>INA § 249 (Registry of certain long-time residents) and INA § 240A (Cancellation of removal)</u>	25
7. <u>INA § 212(d)(5)(A) (Parole)</u>	26
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akhbari v. INS, 678 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1982).....20

Alcaraz v. INS, 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1995)3

Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....22

Brannan v. United States Student Aid Funds, Inc.,
94 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....3

Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting, 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....7

City of Los Angeles v. Adams, 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....8

Clark v. City of Lakewood, 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2001).....4

Clark v. Suarez Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....13

Cruz-Miguel v. Holder, 650 F.3d 189 (2nd Cir. 2011) 27-28

Foti v. INS, 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....19

Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....7

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....6

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 10, 11

Holder v. Martinez Gutierrez, 132 S. Ct. 2011 (2012)25

In re Aiken County, 25 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....8, 9

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)7, 14

INS v. Chadha, 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....7

INS v. Lopez-Mendoza, 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)9

Jama v. ICE, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)23

Jones v. Bates, 127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997).....4

Kaider v. Hamos, 975 N.E. 2d 667 (Ct. App. Ill. 2012)..... 6

Karnuth v. U.S., 279 U.S. 231 (1929)18

Kucana v. Holder, 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....9

Lennon v. INS, 527 F. 2d 187 (2nd Cir 1975).....20

Lennon v. U.S., 378 F. Supp. 39 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)20

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U.S 182 (1993).....8

Lopez v. Davis, 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....13

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC 476 U.S. 355 (1986)7

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)8, 22

Matter of B, 5 I & N Dec. 542 (1953)19

Medellin v. Texas, 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 10, 22

Meinhold v. United States DOD, 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....4

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)18

Olympia Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle, 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)2

Perez v. Casilla, 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir 1990)11

Reno v. American-Arab Antidiscrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....9

Richardson v. Reno, 162 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 1998)13

Swan v. Peterson, 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 2-3

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005)7

Texas v. United States, 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)5

Tutu v. Blackman, 9 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D. Pa. 1998)10

United States v. Alabama, 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)5

United States ex rel. Brazier v. Commissioner of Immigration,
5 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1924).....9

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989)..... 12-13

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop,
532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... 5-6

United States v. Salman, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 11555 (9th Cir. 2015) ...2, 3

Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co., 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)3

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Company v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)... 10, 23

Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....23

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....12

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)11

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1151 note.....18

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1181	14
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)(1979).....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(B) (1980).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1184	14
8 U.S.C. § 1184(a)(1).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) (1995).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(e)(1).....	26

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)(1)(A).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	17, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(2)(A)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(1)(A)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(b)(2).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1229c(d)(1)(B)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b) (1995).....	20, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1253(b).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1253(d).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1254a.....	20, 21
8 U.S.C. § 1254a (1952)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1259	25
8 U.S.C. § 1361	14
Anti-Terrorist Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (April 24, 1996).....	9-10, 12, 22

AEDPA § 414 (April 24, 1996)	12
AEDPA § 422 (April 24, 1996)	12
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Relief Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sep. 30, 1996)	10
IIRIRA § 301	12
IIRIRA § 304(a)(3)	24
IIRIRA § 306(a).....	15
IIRIRA § 308.....	21, 24
IIRIRA § 308(g)(10)(C).....	25
IIRIRA § 413(e).....	25
IIRIRA § 602.....	27
Immigration Act of 1990 (IMMACT 90), Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 2099 (Nov. 29, 1990)	10, 21
Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA) Pub. L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445, § 203 (Nov. 6, 1986)	25
INA § 101(a)(13)	11
INA § 103(a).....	11
INA § 211	13
INA § 212.....	16
INA § 212(c).....	15, 19, 25
INA § 212(d)(5).....	26
INA § 214.....	13

INA § 235	12
INA § 240	15
INA § 240A	25
INA § 240B	23, 24
INA § 241	16
INA § 244	11
INA § 244 (1990)	20
INA § 244(a)	15, 19
INA § 244(b)	19
INA § 244A (1952)	21
INA § 245	19
INA § 249	25
INA § 291	13
Lautenberg Amendment, Pub. L. No. 101-167, 103 Stat. 1263 (1990)	27
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (May 11, 2005)	10
REAL ID Act, § 101(d)	16
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (Mar. 17, 1980)	26
Refugee Act of 1980, § 203(f)	27
U.S. Const. Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 4	7

Other Sources

Gordon & Rosenfeld, <i>Immigration Law & Practice</i> (IL&P), Vol 1A, (1981).....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469 (1996).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-169 (1996).....	27-28
INS Operations Instructions, O.I. §103.1(a)(1)(ii) (1981)	20
Mailman et al., <i>Immigration Law & Practice</i> , rel. 133, § 64.03[2][b] (2011).....	16
Memorandum from Paul W. Virtue, Acting Executive Associate Commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization Service, <i>INS Cancellation of Operations Instructions</i> (June 27, 1997), available at 2 Bender’s Immigr. Bull. 867	21
President Obama, Memorandum Extending Deferred Enforced Departure for Liberians (Aug. 6, 2011)	22
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)	19
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)	26
